

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

GARDEN STATE EQUALITY,

Respondent-Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. SCHMID
MARY E. McALISTER
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, Virginia 24506
(434) 592-7000

MARK TRAMMEL
LIBERTY COUNSEL
122 C. Street NW, Suite 360
Washington, DC 20001
(800) 671-1776

MATHEW D. STAVER
Counsel of Record
ANITA L. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(800) 671-1776
court@lc.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS OF SPEECH	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN DIRECT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION OF COMMUNICATION AND COUNSELING THAT LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND DOCTORS PROVIDE TO THEIR CLIENTS AND PATIENTS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.....	13
III. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN DIRECT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO VIEWPOINT AND CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH BETWEEN LICENSED PROFESSIONALS AND THEIR PATIENTS OR CLIENTS	20
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO DIRECT THE UPBRINGING AND EDUCATION OF THEIR CHILDREN	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REHEARING IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 12, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 13, 2015	3a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 13, 2015	16a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED JULY 31, 2014.....	18a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED JULY 31, 2014.....	42a
APPENDIX F — ASSEMBLY, NO. 3371.....	45a
APPENDIX G — U.S. CONSTITUTION AMEND. I.....	55a
APPENDIX H — U.S. CONSTITUTION AMEND. XIV.....	56a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico,
457 U.S. 863 (1982).....9

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....20, 24

Hines v. Aldredge,
783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015).....21, 26, 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....14

King v. Governor of New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....26

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....30

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11, 24, 26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	30, 31
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , No. 13-1281, <i>cert denied</i> , 2014 WL 514711 (June 30, 2014)	5
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	20, 23
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	30, 31, 32
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	30, 31, 32
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)	25

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-54 to 55.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
